

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA No. 200 of 2017****Santosh Kumar Yadav *versus* Premlal Jhangde****Order Sheet**

20/01/2025	<p>Mr. Dinesh Yadav, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Rajendra Tripathi, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Uttam Chand, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. T.K. Jha, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.05/2024, an application under Order 22 Rule 10A of the CPC and I.A. No.06/2024, an application under Order 22 Rule 4 of the CPC for bringing the legal representatives of the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits that during pendency of the Appeal, the sole respondent has died. He submits that he does not want to press I.A. No.06/2024 as a new application has already been filed.</p> <p>By filing I.A. No.05/2024, counsel for the respondent has informed the death of the sole respondent.</p> <p>Accordingly, I.A. No.05/2024 and I.A. No.06/2024</p>

<p><i>Priyanka</i></p>	<p>stand disposed of.</p> <p>Issue notice to the legal heirs of the sole respondent on the memo of Appeal as well as on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 of the CPC for bringing the legal representative of the deceased-respondent on record, and on the application under Order 22 Rule 9 of the CPC for setting aside abatement and further on the application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, on payment of PF through ordinary as well as registered mode as per rules.</p> <p>List this matter immediately after service is complete.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Deepak Kumar Tiwari) Judge</p>
------------------------	--